

No. 07-308

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

CLINTWOOD ELKHORN MINING COMPANY,
GATLIFF COAL COMPANY, AND
PREMIER ELKHORN COAL COMPANY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RICHARD T. MORRISON
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

KENNETH L. GREENE

STEVEN W. PARKS

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 7

 I. The decision below conflicts with this Court’s precedents, including the intervening decisions in *EC Term of Years* and *Hinck* 8

 A. This Court recently reaffirmed and applied in the tax context the principle that a precisely drawn, detailed remedy precludes resort to a more general remedy 8

 B. The judgment of the court of appeals is irreconcilable with *EC Term of Years* and *Hinck* 10

 C. The court of appeals’ decision also conflicts with this Court’s precedents in other respects . . . 16

 II. The question presented is important and warrants this Court’s review 24

Conclusion 26

Appendix A 1a

Appendix B 7a

Appendix C 10a

Appendix D 11a

Appendix E 29a

Appendix F 31a

Appendix G 40a

Appendix H 43a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United,” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974)	19
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	14
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 565 (1923)	12
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	17
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	24
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	9, 16, 24
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	17, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	12
<i>Cyprus Amax Coal Co. v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1065 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	17
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States:</i>	
127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007)	7, 8, 9, 14, 15
434 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2006), aff’d, 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007)	6
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	12
<i>Hinck v. United States:</i>	
127 S. Ct. 2011 (2007)	7, 9, 10, 14, 16, 23
446 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2006), aff’d, 127 S. Ct. 1763 (2007)	6
<i>Library of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. A.S. Kreider Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 443 (1941)	20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. American Bar Endowment</i> , 477 U.S. 105 (1986)	26
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	11, 22
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	12, 24
<i>United States v. Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 493 U.S. 132 (1989)	26
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 506 U.S. 546 (1993)	25
<i>United States v. New York & Cuba Mail S.S. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 488 (1906)	12, 19
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) ...	24
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	17

Constitution, statutes and rule:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I:

§ 8, Cl. 1 (Direct Tax Clause)

§ 9:

Cl. 4 (Uniformity Clause)

Cl. 5 (Export Clause) *passim*, 43a

Amend. I

Amend. V (Just Compensation Clause)

Act of May 12, 1900, ch. 393, § 1, 31 Stat. 178

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 4121(a)

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 6404(h) (Supp. IV 2004)	9, 10
§ 6511	11, 43a
§ 6511(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6511(b)	3, 11
§ 6511(b)(1)	3
§ 6532(a)	3
§ 6532(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6532(a)(2)	3, 11
§ 6621	12
§ 7421	19
§ 7422(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 7246	9
Tucker Act:	
28 U.S.C. 41(20) (1940)	20, 21
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1)	7, 8, 9, 11, 12
28 U.S.C. 1491	7, 45a
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)	3, 11, 14, 21
28 U.S.C. 1491(a)(1)	9
28 U.S.C. 2501	5, 14, 20, 21, 47a
28 U.S.C. 2411	3, 5, 6, 12, 22, 23, 46a
28 U.S.C. 2516(a)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(3)(A)	13
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. 3771, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	25
H.R. 5097, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	25
H.R. 1762, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	25

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
I.R.S. Notice 2000-28, 2000-1 C.B. 1116	2
S. 2884, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	25
S. 373, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	25
